

SECTION XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 36038
OF 2010 and 4911-12 of 2013 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2
(Application for intervention in SLP (C) No. 36038 of 2010)

State of Orissa & Ors.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

Radhashyam Mohanta & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.11.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**“As prayed for by Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra,
learned counsel for the State of Orissa, let the matter be
listed in the third week of January, 2015.”**

SLP (C) No. 36038 of 2010

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents. Ms. Kirti Renu Mishra, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3 and has also filed Counter Affidavit. (Copy of the same has been included in SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed Counter Affidavit. A.D. card duly signed has been received from Respondent No. 2 but has not entered the Vakalatnama/Appearance so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that I.A.No.2(Application for intervention) was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“This application shall be considered at the time of hearing
of the Special Leave Petition.”**

SLP(C) NOS. 4911-12 OF 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24th January ,2013 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, advocate appears on behalf of the sole respondent and waives service of notice. Four weeks' time is allowed to him for filing counter affidavit.

In the meantime, there will be stay of operation of the order dated 16.11.2010 passed by the Orissa Administrative Tribunal, Cuttack in O.A.No.2405 (C) of 2009.

Tagwith SLP (C).....CC.11697/2010.”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that accordingly show cause notice was issued on 1.2.2013 to the sole respondent through Registered A.D.Post. Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathi, Advocate has on 7.3.2013 filed Vakalatnama/Apperence on behalf of sole Respondent but counter affidavit has not been filed so far. Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of the petitioner in place of erstwhile advocate Mr. C.K. Sucharita.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters alongwith application above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 4th day of April, 2016.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR